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Directors' report 2011 

 
In accordance with the provisions of the Norwegian Accounting Act, the Board of Directors confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a going 
concern basis. 
 
Pursuant to Section 3-9 of the Norwegian Accounting Act, DNB Boligkreditt prepares annual accounts in accordance with IFRS, 
International Financial Reporting Standards, approved by the EU.
 
Operations in 2011 
DNB Boligkreditt AS is the DNB Group's vehicle for the issue of 
covered bonds based on residential mortgages. The company's 
offices are located in Oslo.   
 Based on developments in international capital markets,  
DNB Boligkreditt has come to play a key role in ensuring long-term 
favourable funding for the Group.  
 The company recorded pre-tax operating profits after write-downs 
of NOK 3 122.9 million in 2011, compared with NOK 2 724 million in 
2010. Profit for the year was NOK 2 248.5, compared with NOK 
1 961.3 million in 2010. The increase in profits was due to lower 
operating expenses, because of lower management fee to DNB Bank 
in 2011. 
 The company's residential mortgage portfolio totalled  
NOK 463.6 billion at year-end 2011, rising by NOK 66.0 billion or 16.6 
per cent over the preceding 12 months. Securities issued in the form 
of covered bonds increased from NOK 289.4 billion in 2010 to NOK 
363.3 billion at year-end 2011. 
 The rating agencies' assessments are of significance to  
the company’s funding terms, and the company has engaged 
Standard & Poor’s, Fitch Ratings and Moody’s. All of the company's 
bond issues have been given an AAA credit rating.  
 
 In the course of 2011, the company launched new bond issues 
under previously established funding programmes, which have been 
increased to EUR 55 billion and USD 12 billion, respectively. In order 
to further expand the investor base, the company launched a bond 
issue of AUD 4 billion in the Australian market in early 2011. There 
was a positive trend in depth and liquidity in the Norwegian bond 
market. During 2011, the company issued covered bonds for a total of 
NOK 25.7 billion in the Norwegian market.  
 DNB Boligkreditt is a wholly-owned subsidiary of  
DNB Bank ASA and is reported along with the Retail Banking 
business area in DNB's consolidated accounts.  
 
 
Strategy 
DNB Boligkreditt will help DNB Bank provide residential mortgages on 
competitive terms. The issue of covered bonds secured by the 
company's cover pool will ensure favourable funding for the banking 
group. The bonds are offered in the Norwegian and in international 
financial markets.  
 DNB Boligkreditt offers mortgages for retail customers that are 
secured within 75 per cent of appraised value. New mortgages are 
sold through the bank's distribution channels. The bank is responsible 
for customer relations and all customer contact, marketing and 
product development. The company follows the bank's credit policy, 
credit strategy and credit processes.  
 The quality and risk profile of the mortgages included in 
Boligkreditt's cover pool shall ensure the company's AAA rating target 
for its covered bonds.    
 The target group for covered bonds is national and international 
financial institutions and other investors. 
 
 
 
 

 
Corporate governance and internal control 
DNB Boligkreditt’s principles of Corporate Governance is based on 
the DNB Group’s policy for Corporate Governance. The Group’s 
policy follows the Norwegian Accounting Act and the Norwegian  
Code of Practice for Corporate Governance. 
 The Board of Directors of the DNB Group has a sub-committee, 
the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee reviews annual accounts 
of DNB Boligkreditt. 
 The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt reviews the financial 
reporting process. The company follows the DNB Group’s policy for 
financial governance, which includes requirements for quality 
assurance of financial reporting processes to ensure relevant, timely 
and uniform reporting to internal stakeholders, regulators and capital 
market participants. 
 Boligkreditt has a management team adapted to its organization 
and operations. The team reviews the process for internal control over 
financial reporting, and implement adequate and effective internal 
processes in accordance with established requirements. Processes 
include control measures to ensure that financial reporting is of high 
quality. Every year, the team makes an evaluation of compliance with 
external and internal regulation and prepares a plan to implement any 
need for improvements. 
 The Board of Directors reviews the management’s proposed 
annual accounts of DNB Boligkreditt. 
    
Review of the annual accounts 
 
Income statement 
DNB Boligkreditt recorded pre-tax operating profits after  
write-downs of NOK 3 122.9 million in 2011, compared with  
NOK 2 724.0 million in 2010. Profit for the year came to  
NOK 2 248.5 million in 2011 and NOK 1 961.3 million in 2010.  
 The company's income totalled NOK 3 776.1 million in 2011, 
down from NOK 4 058.3 million in 2010.  
 Net interest income totalled NOK 1 667.5 million in 2011, as 
against NOK 2 319.8 million in 2010. The reduction was due to a 
narrowing of interest rate margins.  
 Net other operating income came to NOK 2 098.6 million, 
compared with NOK 1 738.5 million in 2010. The improvement mainly 
reflected increased profits relating to unrealised changes in the value 
of financial instruments. There was a high level of income from mark-
to-market adjustments on financial instruments in both 2011 and 
2010. DNB Boligkreditt will record a high level of such income when 
the financial markets are volatile, though the income will be reversed 
over the instrument’s term to maturity. In more stable markets, market 
values will be reduced. 
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 The company's operating expenses totalled NOK 568.1 million in 
2011, a decrease from NOK 1 301.5 million in 2010.  
The cooperation with DNB Bank is formalised through an extensive 
servicing agreement. The agreement will ensure the company sound 
competence in key areas and cost-effective operations. The 
management fee to the bank was NOK 508.1 million in 2011, down 
from NOK 1 261.0 million in 2010. The management fee is based on 
the lending volume managed by the company and the spread 
achieved. The reduction was due to a weak development in the 
interest rate spread through the year.  
 The company recorded write-downs on loans of NOK 75.2 million 
in 2011, up from NOK 32.8 million in 2010. The write-downs for 2011 
comprised collective write-downs according to the DNB Group's 
calculation model of NOK 31 million. The Board of Directors considers 
the total level of write-downs in 2011 to be satisfactory relative to the 
quality of the loan portfolio. 
 DNB Boligkreditt's tax charge for 2011 was NOK 874.4 million or 
28.0 per cent, compared to NOK 762.7 milllion in 2010. 
 In accordance with Section 3-3a of the Norwegian Accounting 
Act, the Board of Directors confirms that the accounts have been 
prepared on a going concern basis. 
 
Balance sheet and assets under management 
At year-end 2011, DNB Boligkreditt had a total of NOK 490.3 billion 
under management, an increase of NOK 79.8 billion or 19.4 per cent 
from a year earlier.  
 Net lending to customers rose by NOK 66.0 billion or 16.6 per 
cent over the 12-month period, standing at NOK 463.6 billion at year-
end 2011. The increase originates from the acquisition of residential 
mortgage portfolios from DNB Bank and the sale of new loans through 
the bank's distribution channels.  
 In 2011, securities issued by the company increased by NOK 
73.9 billion, from NOK 289.4 billion to NOK 363.3 billion. 
 The company's loans and deposits from credit institutions were 
NOK 94.7 billion at year-end 2011, up from NOK 94.3 billion a year 
earlier. This accounting item is related to the company's overdraft 
facility in DNB Bank. 
 The company's cash flow statement for 2011 shows a net inflow 
of cash of NOK 2 077.7, compared to an outflow of NOK 1 192.9 
million in 2010. The differential is due to changes in lending to 
customers, the purchase of loan portfolios and changes in funding 
which affect cash flows. 
 
Risk  
The company has established guidelines and limits for management 
and control of the different types of risk. Currency risk is eliminated 
through the use of financial derivatives. Interest rate and liquidity risk 
is managed in accordance with stipulations concerning covered bonds 
in the Financial Institutions Act and guidelines and limits approved by 
the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors considers the 
company's overall financial risk to be low. Profit fluctuations resulting 
from changes in market values associated with the credit risk on the 
company's bond issues are neutralised in Tier 1 capital calculations 
for the company and thus do not affect the capital base. 
 The servicing agreement entered into with DNB Bank comprises 
administration, bank production, IT operations and financial and 
liquidity management. The Board of Directors considers the 
company's operational risk to be low. The fee structure in the 
servicing agreement shall ensure a more stable return on equity for 
the company before the effect on profits of unrealised changes in the 
value of financial instruments. 
 Assets are primarily mortgages within 75 per cent of appraised 
value. Net non-performing loans represented 0.14 per cent of total 
loans at year-end, which is at the same level as the previous year. In 
the opinion of the Board of Directors, the loan portfolio is of high 
quality. 

 A decline in housing prices will reduce the value of the company's 
cover pool relative to the statutory asset coverage requirement. 
Quarterly stress tests are carried out to estimate the effects of a 
negative development in housing prices. An increase in substitute 
collateral will be a short-term measure to meet a significant fall in 
housing prices. In 2011, the company established a routine whereby a 
liquidity portfolio can represent substitution assets in the cover pool. 
 The Board of Directors considers the company's total risk 
exposure to be low. 
 At year-end 2011, the company's equity totalled NOK 17 496 
million, of which NOK 14 836 million represented Tier 1 capital. Total 
primary capital in the company was NOK 16 988 million. The Tier 1 
capital ratio was 7.8 per cent, while the capital adequacy ratio was 8.9 
per cent. The Board of Directors considers the company to be 
adequately capitalised relative to the risk level in the loan portfolios 
and other operations.  
 
Employees and working environment 
The company had 11 employees at year-end 2011, seven men and 
four women. DNB Boligkreditt is committed to gender equality. The 
total number of sickness absence days in 2011 was 119, which 
represents a rate of 4.6 per cent. No serious workplace accidents 
were reported in 2011. 
 The working environment in the company is good, and in the 
opinion of the Board of Directors, the company's activities do not 
pollute the external environment. 
 The Board of Directors has five members, including two women.  
 
Market situation 
At year-end 2011, housing prices were approximately 9 per cent 
higher than a year earlier. Prices showed a somewhat weaker trend 
towards the end of the year. There was a rise in housing sales 
compared with the previous year, though the growth abated towards 
the end of the year.  
 Market growth for residential mortgages in Norway was 6.5 per 
cent in 2011. Towards the end of the year, Finanstilsynet (the 
Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway) announced new guidelines 
for prudent residential mortgage lending practices. The guidelines 
entail stricter rules for loan-to-value ratios, liquidity calculations and 
the basis for approving home equity credit lines and interest-only 
periods. 
 The covered bonds market has been marked by uncertainty 
regarding the sovereign debt situation in a number of European 
countries. This was reflected in volatile yields and unstable market 
access for certain bond issuers in 2011. DNB Boligkreditt had ample 
access to market funding throughout the year. Developments and 
growth in the Norwegian covered bonds market were positive for the 
company.  
 
Future prospects 
The European economy is going through a period of weak growth, 
and the debt situation in a number of countries could further dampen 
growth and make future developments more uncertain.  
 Various factors influence housing prices. Low interest rates and 
reduced belief in a pronounced interest rate increase, low new-
building activity and high employment levels reduce the risk of a sharp 
fall in housing prices.   
 Demand for Norwegian covered bonds is supported by the sound 
Norwegian economy. The uncertainty concerning the debt situation in 
a number of European countries is not likely to be eliminated in the 
short or medium term. Thus, Norwegian bonds will be regarded as 
investments with relatively low credit and market risk compared with 
government bonds and covered bonds issued in other countries.
 This provides a basis for DNB Boligkreditt to raise extensive 
funding in international capital markets again in 2012.  
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Dividends and the allocation of profits 
The profit for 2011 was NOK 2 248.5 million. The Board of Directors 
suggests that NOK 720 million be allocated as group contributions to  

DNB Bank ASA and that NOK 1 528.5 million be transferred to other  
equity. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
        
 
      Oslo, 20 March 2012 
 
 
     The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt AS 
 
 
 
 
  Bjørn Erik Næss         Katrine Trovik 
   (chairman) 
 
 
 
 
 
  Stein Ove Steffensen        Elisabeth Ege 
 
 
 
 
 
  Rein Øsebak         Øyvind Birkeland 
             (chief executive officer) 
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Statement pursuant to Section 5-5 of the 

Securities Trading Act 

 
 
We hereby confirm that the annual accounts for the company for 2011 to the best of our knowledge have been prepared in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the company taken as 
a whole. 
 
The directors' report gives a true and fair review of the development and performance of the business and the company, as well as a description 
of the principal risks and uncertainties facing the company. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Oslo, 20 March 2012 
     The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt AS 

 
      
 
 
 
 
 
   Bjørn Erik Næss        Katrine Trovik 
   (chairman) 
 
 
 
 
   Stein Ove Steffensen       Elisabeth Ege 
 
 
 
 
 
   Rein Øsebak        Øyvind Birkeland 
            (chief executive officer) 
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Statement of Comprehensive income 

 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

Amounts in NOK 1 000 Note 2011 2010
Total interest income 7 15 855 558       12 815 101       
Total interest expenses 7 14 188 105       10 495 338       
Net interest income 7 1 667 453         2 319 763         
Commissions and fees income 8 63 873              45 785              
Commissions and fees expenses 8 1 952               1 821               
Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments 9 2 031 192         1 688 008         
Other income 20 5 525               6 538               
Net other operating income 2 098 638         1 738 511         
Total income  3 766 091         4 058 273         
Salaries and other personnel expenses 10, 19 18 819              19 294              
Other expenses 20 549 239            1 282 156         
Total operating expenses 568 058            1 301 451         
Impairments on loans and commitments 13 75 174              32 781              
Operating profit before tax 3 122 859         2 724 042         
Tax expense 11 874 403            762 734            
Profit for the period 2 248 456         1 961 308         
Other comprehensive income -                       -                       
Total comprehensive income for the period 2 248 456         1 961 308         
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Balance sheet 

 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

31 Dec 31 Dec
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Note 2011 2010
Assets

Loans to and deposits with credit institutions 20 2 698 489                620 807                         
Loans to customers 4, 12, 13,18 463 614 859            397 640 408                   
Financial derivatives 5,12,14,17 23 980 579              12 079 717                     
Other assets 8 623                       186 801                         
Total assets 490 302 551            410 527 733                   
Liabilities and equity

Due to credit institutions 12 94 735 465              94 306 638                     
Financial derivatives 5,12,14,17 11 060 854              8 315 131                       
Debt securities issued 12,15 363 273 330            289 405 545                   
Payable taxes 11 292 746                   1 126 770                       
Deferred taxes 11 989 287                   407 630                         
Other liabilities 64 227                     234 680                         
Provisions 29 696                     29 980                           
Subordinated loan capital 12,16 2 360 836                3 089 705                       
Total liabilities  472 806 440            396 916 080                   

Share capital 1 827 000                1 577 000                       
Share premium reserve 10 593 000              8 343 000                       
Retained earnings 5 076 110                3 691 654                       
Total equity  17 496 110              13 611 654                     
Total liabilities and equity 490 302 551            410 527 733                   
 

 
 
 
 
      Oslo, 20 March 2012 
     The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt AS 

 
      
 
 
 
 
 
   Bjørn Erik Næss        Katrine Trovik 
   (chairman) 
 
 
 
 
   Stein Ove Steffensen       Elisabeth Ege 
 
 
 
 
 
   Rein Øsebak        Øyvind Birkeland 
            (chief executive officer) 
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Statements of changes in equity 

 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

Share
Share  premium Retained Total

Amounts in NOK 1000 capital reserve earnings equity
Balances as at 1 January 2010 (Norwegian IFRS regulation / simplified IFRS) 1 577 000       8 343 000         1 730 346         11 650 346       
Effects of transition to IFRS -                     -                       -                       -                       
Balances as at 1 January 2010 (IFRS) 1 577 000       8 343 000         1 730 346         11 650 346       
Total comprehensive income for the period -                     -                       1 961 308         1 961 308         
Balances as at 31 December 2010 (IFRS) 1 577 000       8 343 000         3 691 654         13 611 654       

Balances as at 31 December 2010 (Norwegian IFRS regulation / simplified IFRS) 1 577 000       8 343 000         2 827 654         12 747 754       
Effects of transition to IFRS -                     -                       864 000            864 000            
Balances as at 31 December 2010 (IFRS) 1 577 000       8 343 000         3 691 654         13 611 654       
Total comprehensive income for the period -                     -                       2 248 456         2 248 456         
Share issue 21 Oktober 2011 250 000          2 250 000         -                       2 500 000         
Group contribution paid, after tax -                     -                       (864 000)          (864 000)          
Balances as at 31 December 2011 (IFRS) 1 827 000       10 593 000       5 076 110         17 496 110       
 

 

Transition to IFRS 

There were no transition effects in the opening balance per 1 January 2010. In the comparable figures for the period ending 31 December 2010, 
provision of group contribution was reclassified from Other liabilities to equity (Retained earnings). 

 

Share capital 

All shares and voting rights of the company are held by DNB Bank ASA. Share capital at beginning of 2011 was NOK 1 577 000.000 (15 770 000 
shares at NOK 100). 

In October 2 500 000 shares were issued to DNB Bank ASA. Emission price per share was NOK 1 000. After the emission share capital was 
increased by NOK 250 000 000 to NOK 1 827 000 000 (18 270 000 shares) and Share premium reserve was increased by NOK 2 250 000 000 
to NOK 10 593 000 00. 
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Statement of cash flows 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net receipts/payments on loans to customers (28 730 139)           (24 275 588)           
Interest received from customers 15 766 239            12 687 292            
Net receipts on commissions and fees 61 921                   43 964                   
Payments for operating expenses (749 972)                (1 143 483)             
Taxes paid (776 499)                -                             
Other receipts 5 525                     6 538                     
Net cash flow relating to operating activities (14 422 925)           (12 681 277)           

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net purchase of loan portfolio (36 859 177)           (36 187 985)           
Net cash flow relating to investment activities (36 859 177)           (36 187 985)           

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net receipts/payments on loans from credit institutions 428 827                 (8 454 473)             
Net issue of bonds 65 430 487            66 421 808            
Issue of subordinated loan capital -                            -                             
Redemptions of subordinated loan capital 730 000                 -                             
Repurchase of own shares/share issue 2 500 000              -                             
Group contributions paid 1 200 000              -                             
Interest payments on financing activities 13 069 530            10 249 407            
Net cash flow from financing activities 53 359 784            47 676 324            
Net cash flow 2 077 682              (1 192 938)             
Cash at beginning of period 620 807                 1 813 745              
Net receipts/payments on cash 2 077 682              (1 192 938)             
Cash at end of period 2 698 489              620 807                 

 

 

The statement cash flows has been prepared in accordance with the direct method and shows receipts and payments of cash and cash 
equivalents during the year. Cash and cash equivalents is defined as cash and deposits with central banks and deposits with credit institutions 
with no agreed period of notice. Included in the cash balances at end of period, is restricted amounts of NOK 693.040 (NOK 990.532 for 2010) 
related to withholding employee taxes. 
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Accounting principles 

 
Corporate information 
DNB Boligkreditt AS is a wholly owned subsidiary of DNB Bank 
ASA. The ultimate parent of the group is DNB ASA. Both the 
group’s and DNB Boligkreditt AS’ registered offices, are in Oslo, 
Norway. 
 
DNB Boligkreditt is the DNB Group’s vehicle for the issue of 
covered bonds based on residential mortgages.  
 
The annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2011 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 20 
March 2012. 
 
Basis for preparation 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by 
the IASB and endorsed by the EU.  

 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost 
basis, except for derivative financial instruments and financial 
assets and liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or 
loss, which have all been measured at fair value. The carrying 
values of recognised liabilities that are hedged items in fair value 
hedges, and otherwise carried at amortised cost, are adjusted to 
record changes in fair value attributable to the risk that are being 
hedged.  

 

DNB Boligkreditt AS’ functional currency and presentation currency 
is Norwegian kroner. All values are rounded to NOK thousands, 
except when otherwise indicated. 

 

The statement of financial position is broadly in order of liquidity. 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net 
amount reported in the balance sheet only when there is a legally 
enforceable right to offset the recognised amount and there is an 
intention to settle on a net basis. Income and costs are not offset 
unless required or permitted under IFRS. 

 
Transition to IFRS 
The annual financial statements for 2011 are DNB Boligkreditt’s 
first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. The 
financial statements for 2010 were prepared based on Norwegian 
accounting laws and regulations, hereunder the Norwegian 
Ministry of Finance's regulations on annual accounts, Section 1-5, 
on the use of simplified IFRS hereinafter called the Norwegian 
IFRS regulations. DNB Boligkreditt AS applied the option in this 
regulation to recognise group contributions the same year as the 
group contribution was proposed. Under IFRS group contributions 
are classified as equity until approved by the Annual Meeting.  

 

The classification of group contribution as liability at the time of 
proposal was the only transition difference identified. At the time of 
the opening balance, there was no group contribution recognised, 
hence there were no adjustments booked to the opening balance 
sheet per 1 January 2010 compared to the balance sheet prepared 
under Norwegian GAAP/the Norwegian IFRS regulation per 31 
December 2009.  

 
Conversion of transactions in foreign currency 
All transactions are initially recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income or the balance sheet at the transaction 
date foreign exchange rate. All monetary items nominated in 
foreign currencies are translated to NOK based on the reporting 
date foreign currency rate. Changes in the exchange rates 
between transaction date and reporting date or settlement date, 
are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Recognition of income and expenses 
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the 
economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be 
reliably measured. Expenses are recognised as they incur, 
normally when the services are rendered or the goods purchased 
are delivered. 
 
Interest income and expenses are recorded using the effective 
interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 
discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments through the 
expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount 
of the financial asset or liability. The calculation of the effective 
interest includes fees or incremental costs that are directly 
attributable to the financial instrument.  
 
Interest income and expenses are recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income as “Total interest income” and “Total 
interest expenses” respectively. This applies to interest related to 
all loans and borrowings, both those carried at amortised cost and 
those carried at fair value. 
 
Interest on loans that have been written down due to impairment 
losses, are recognised using the interest rate used to discount the 
future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment. For 
fixed rate loans, this will be the originally calculated effective 
interest rate. For floating rate loans this will be the effective interest 
rate applied at the time of calculating the impairment loss. 
 
Commissions are recognised in the statement of comprehensive 
income when earned as income or incurred as expenses.  
 
Fees for services are recognised as income as rendered. 
 
 
Financial instruments 
Recognition and derecognition of assets and liabilities 
Assets and liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet on trade 
date, i.e. the date that the company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the financial instrument.  
 
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash 
flows from the asset have expired. Financial liabilities are 
derecognised when the obligation under the liability is settled or 
expired.  
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Initial measurement 
The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition 
depends on the purpose and the management’s intentions for 
which the financial instruments were acquired and their 
characteristics. All financial instruments are measured initially at 
their fair value plus transaction costs, except in the case of 
financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value through profit 
or loss. Fair value at initial recognition is the transaction price i.e. 
the consideration paid to or received from the other party, unless a 
different value can be justified based on observable market 
transactions. The company has not recorded any such “day 1” 
adjustments in the financial statements of 2011 or 2010. 
 
Classification and presentation of financial instruments 
On initial recognition financial assets and liabilities are classified in 
one of the following categories: 
• Financial derivatives 
• Financial derivatives classified as hedging instruments  
• Financial assets and financial liabilities designated as at fair 

value through profit or loss 
• Loans and receivables 
• Other financial liabilities 
 
Financial derivatives 
The company uses derivatives such as interest rate swaps and 
cross currency interest rate swaps mainly for hedging purposes. 
Some of the derivatives are designated as hedging instruments 
and accounted for as hedging instruments. The other derivatives 
are accounting for as trading instruments. 

 
Derivatives are recorded at fair value and carried as assets when 
their value is positive and as liabilities when their fair value is 
negative. Fair value changes from changes in interest rates are 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as “Total 
interest expenses”. Other fair value changes are recognised as 
“Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments”. 

 
Hedge accounting is described below. 

 
Financial assets and financial liabilities designated as at fair 
value through profit or loss 
Loans to customers with fixed interest rate and issued bonds 
nominated in Norwegian kroner are on initial recognition 
designated as at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option). 
Both the loans and the bonds are issued at fixed interest rates, but 
swapped to floating rates by the use of interest rate swaps. To 
reduce measurement inconsistency that would have arisen from 
measuring loans and bonds at amortised cost while the derivatives 
are measured at fair value, the loans and bonds are designated as 
at fair value through profit or loss.  
 
The interest income and expenses are calculated and recognised 
as described under “Recognition of income and expenses” above. 
The fair value adjustments are included in the statement of 
comprehensive income in "Net gains / (losses) on financial 
instruments”. If any objective evidence of impairment is identified 
for the loans at fixed interest rate, the part of the fair value change 
that represent the impairment is classified as “Impairment on loans 
and commitments” in the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
The loans are recognised in the balance sheet as “Loans to 
customers” and the bonds as “Debt securities issued”. 
 
 
 
 

 
Loans and receivables 
Loans with floating interest rates are carried at amortised cost. 
Amortised cost is the present value of contractual cash flows 
discounted by the effective interest rate. The effective interest rate 
method is described under “Recognition of income and expenses” 
above.  
 
At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses 
whether there is any objective evidence that the loans are 
impaired. If an impairment loss is calculated, the book value of the 
loan is reduced and the impairment amount is recognised in the 
statement of comprehensive income as “Impairment on loans and 
commitments”. 
 
Impairment of loans is described below. 
 
Loans are recognised in the balance sheet as “Loans to 
customers”. 
 
Other financial liabilities 
This category comprises all financial liabilities other than bonds 
nominated in Norwegian kroner, and includes bonds nominated in 
foreign currencies, balances due to banks, subordinated loan 
capital and short term payables. Other financial liabilities are 
carried at amortised cost and interest is recognised using the 
effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is 
described under “Recognition of income and expenses” above.  
 
The company uses cross currency interest rate swaps to hedge 
currency and interest rate risk related to the bonds issued in 
foreign currencies. The derivatives and the bonds are designated 
as hedging relationships qualifying for hedge accounting. In the 
balance sheet the bonds are carried at amortised cost, but 
adjusted for fair value attributable to the risk that are being hedged. 
The bonds are recognised in the balance sheet as “Debt securities 
issued”. 
 
Hedge accounting is described below. 
 
Subsequent measurement of financial instruments measured 
at fair value 
Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or 
a liability settled, in a transaction between independent and willing 
parties. Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at 
bid or asking prices respectively. 
 
With respect to instruments traded in an active market (level 1), 
quoted prices are used. A market is considered active if it is 
possible to obtain external, observable prices, exchange rates or 
interest rates and these prices represent actual and frequent 
market transactions. DNB Boligkreditt has currently no financial 
instrument traded in active markets.  
 
Fair values of financial instruments not traded in active markets are 
determined by using valuation techniques. As far as practicable, 
the input to the valuations are based on observable market data. 
The extent of observable market data included in the valuation, 
places the valuations in the valuation hierarchy either in level 2 or 
level 3. In all valuations of financial instruments in DNB 
Boligkreditt, observable market data input are used to some 
degree. If a valuation includes one or more input parameters that 
are based on unobservable inputs and these inputs may 
significantly change the value of the instrument, the valuation is 
considered as a level 3 valuation.  
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For financial instruments with input significantly based on 
observable market data (level 2), fair values are mainly determined 
based on; 
• recently observed transactions in the relevant instrument 

between informed, willing and independent parties;  
• quoted prices for instruments traded in an active market which 

are substantially similar to the instrument that is valued 
• other valuation techniques where key parameters are based 

on observable market data 
 
For financial instruments whose valuations include significant 
unobservable input (level 3), fair values are determined based on 
discounted estimated cash flows. This is mostly relevant for loans 
to customers. The discount rate used it based on market rates 
adjusted for credit and liquidity risk. Credit and liquidity risk is 
based on terms granted to recently issued loans to customers 
within the same risk category. 
 
Impairment of loans carried at amortised cost 
At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses 
whether there is any objective evidence that the loans are 
impaired. Objective evidences that indicate a loss event include 
significant financial difficulties of the borrower, breaches of contract 
such as defaulted payments of interest or principal, renegotiations 
of terms due to financial difficulties, it is becoming probable that the 
borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial renegotiations or 
national or local events that indicate that certain groups of 
borrowers will enter financial difficulties. 
 
If objective evidence of a loss event exists, the impairment amount 
is calculated as the difference between the value of the loan 
recognised in the balance sheet and the present value of estimated 
future cash flows discounted by the effective interest rate. 
 
The effective interest rate used is the loan’s effective interest rate 
at the time objective evidence of impairment was identified. The 
effective interest rate is not adjusted to reflect changes in the credit 
risk and terms of the loan due to objective indications of 
impairment being identified.  
 
All individually significant loans are assessed individually for 
impairment. All other loans, including individually significant loans 
to which there are not recognised any impairment adjustment, are 
collectively assessed for impairment. The collective assessment is 
done for groups of loans with similar characteristics related to 
sector, risk classification and credit risk. The impairment amount is 
calculated per group based on estimates of the general economic 
situation and historical loss experiences for each group. As for 
individual impairment calculations, collective impairments are 
based on discounted cash flows. The cash flows are discounted on 
the basis of statistics derived from the individual impairment 
calculations.  
 
The estimated impairment loss reduces the value of the loans 
recognised in the balance sheet. The change in impairment for the 
period is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as 
“Impairment on loans and commitments”.  

 

Hedge accounting  
The company uses derivative instruments to manage exposure to 
interest rate and foreign currency related to long-term borrowings 
in foreign currencies. At initial recognition derivatives and 
borrowings are designated as hedging relationships, accounted for 
as fair value hedges. 

 
Upon entering into a hedge relationship, the correlation between 
the hedged item and the hedging instrument is documented. In 
addition, the goal and strategy underlying the hedging transaction 
are documented. Degree of offset are verified in the form of a test 
of hedge effectiveness at the beginning and end of the relevant 
period. 
 
Hedging instruments are measured at fair value. Fair value 
changes are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income 
as "Net gains / (losses) on financial instruments”. 
 
The hedged items are measured at amortised cost, adjusted for 
changes in fair value attributable to the hedged risk. 
 
The changes in value of the attributable hedged risks are 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as "Net 
gains / (losses) on financial instruments”. 
 
If the hedge relationship ceases or adequate hedge effectiveness 
cannot be verified, the adjustment to the hedged item due to 
changes in fair value attributable to the hedged risk, is amortised 
over the remaining period to maturity. 
 
 
Income taxes 
Taxes for the year comprise payable taxes for the financial year, 
any payable taxes for previous years and changes in deferred 
taxes. Deferred taxes are calculated on temporary differences. 
Temporary differences are differences between the recorded value 
of an asset or liability and the taxable value of the asset or liability. 
Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of tax rates and tax 
rules that apply on the balance sheet date or are highly likely to be 
approved and are expected to be applicable when the deferred tax 
asset is realised or the deferred tax liability settled. The most 
significant temporary differences refer to financial derivatives and 
revaluations of certain financial assets and liabilities. 

 

Deferred tax assets are recorded in the balance sheet to the extent 
that it is probable that future taxable income will be available 
against which they can be utilised. Deferred taxes and deferred tax 
assets are recorded net in the company's balance sheet. Payable 
and deferred taxes are recorded against equity if the taxes refer to 
items recorded against equity. 
 
Cash flow statements 
Cash is defined as cash, deposits with banks and deposits with 
credit institutions with no agreed period of notice. The cash flow 
statement has been prepared in accordance with the direct 
method. 
 
STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED, BUT NOT YET 
EFFECTIVE 
 
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments – Disclosures (amendments) 
The first amendment relates to disclosure requirements for 
financial assets that are derecognised in their entirety, but where 
the entity has a continuing involvement. The amendments will 
assist users in understanding the implications of transfers of 
financial assets and the potential risks that may remain with the 
transferor. The amended IFRS 7 is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 July 2011. The company expects to 
implement the amended IFRS 7 as of 1 January 2012. The 
amendment affects disclosures only and has no impact on financial 
position or performance.  
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The IASB has introduced new disclosure requirements in IFRS 7. 
These disclosures, which are similar to the new US GAAP 
requirements, would provide users with information that is useful in 
(a) evaluating the effect of potential effect of netting arrangements 
on an entity's financial position and (b) analysing and comparing 
financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs and US 
GAAP. 
 The amended IFRS 7 is effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2013, but the amendment is not yet approved by 
the EU. The company expects to implement the amended IFRS 7 
as of 1 January 2013. The amendment affects disclosures only and 
has no impact on financial position or performance.   
 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 
IFRS 9 as issued reflects the first phase of the IASBs work on 
replacement of IAS 39 and applies to classification and 
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined 
in IAS 39. According to IFRS 9 financial assets with basic loan 
features shall be measured at amortised cost, unless one opts to 
measure these assets at fair value. All other financial assets shall 
be measured at fair value. The classification and measurement of 
financial liabilities under IFRS 9 is a continuation from IAS 39, with 
the exception of financial liabilities designated at fair value through 
profit or loss (fair value option), where change in fair value relating 
to own credit risk shall be separated and shall be presented in 
other comprehensive income. In subsequent phases, the IASB will 
address hedge accounting and impairment of financial assets.  
IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2015, but the standard is not yet approved by the EU. The 
company expects to apply IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2015.  
 
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement   
IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all 
fair value measurements.  IFRS 13 does not change when an 
entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on 
how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required 
or permitted. The company is currently assessing the impact that 
this standard will have on the financial position and performance. 
This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2013, but is not yet approved by the EU. The 
company expects to apply IFRS 13 as of 1 January 2013. 
 
IAS 1 Financial Statement Presentation 
(amendment) 
The amendments to IAS 1 change the grouping of items presented 
in other comprehensive income (OCI). Items that could be 
reclassified (or ‘recycled’) to profit or loss at a future point in time 
(for example, upon derecognition or settlement) would be 
presented separately from items that will never be reclassified. The 
amendment affects presentation only and has there no impact to 
the financial position or performance. The amendment becomes 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012, but 
is not yet approved by the EU. The company expects to apply the 
amended IAS 1 as of 1 January 2013.  
 
IAS 32 Financial Instruments - Presentation 
(amendment) 
The amendments to IAS 32 clarify the meaning of "currently has a 
legally enforceable right to set-off" and also clarify the application 
of the IAS 32 offsetting criteria to settlement systems (such as 
central clearing house systems) which apply gross settlement 
mechanisms that are not simultaneously. The amended IAS 32 is 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014, 
but the amendment has not yet been approved by the EU. The 
company expects to implement the amended IAS 32 as of 1 
January 2014. 
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Note 1 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions 
 
The preparation of financial information in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and assumptions about future conditions that affect 
reported income, expenses, assets and liabilities. Use of available information and applications of judgement are inherent in the formation of estimates. 
Actual results in the future may differ from such estimates, and the differences may be material to the financial statements. Estimation uncertainties 
and assumptions that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 
financial year, are discussed below 
 
Impairment of loans 
If there is objective evidence that a loan is impaired, the impairment loss is calculated as the difference between the carrying value of the loan and the 
estimated recoverable amount. The estimated recoverable amount is the present value of expected future cash flows discounted by the loan’s effective 
interest rate. Expected future cash flows are estimated based on empirical data and management judgement of future macroeconomic developments 
and developments in the performance of the actual loans. Expected future cash flows include amounts that may result from restructuring or the 
liquidation of collateral. When calculating impairment losses, there are uncertainties with respect to the identification of impaired loans, the estimation 
of amounts and the timing of future cash flows, including assessment of collateral. 
 
Individual impairments 
When estimating impairment on individual loans both the current and the future financial position of the customer is considered. This includes the 
probability of potential restructuring, refinancing and liquidation of security. An overall assessment of these factors forms the basis for estimating future 
cash flows. The discount period is estimated on an individual basis or based on empirical data about the period it normally takes to reach a solution to 
the problems that caused the impairment. 
 
Collective impairment 
To cover losses which have incurred, but that are not yet identified on loans subject to individual assessment, and for homogeneous groups of loans 
that are not considered individually significant, collective assessments are made. The loans are divided into groups of loans with similar characteristics 
related to sector, risk classification and credit risk. The expected future cash flow is estimated on the basis of expected losses and the anticipated 
economic situation for each group of loans. Expected losses are based on historical loss experiences. Key parameters are house prices and production 
gaps, which give an indication of capacity utilisation in the economy and housing prices. The economic situation is assessed by means of economic 
indicators for each customer group based on external information about the markets. Various parameters are used depending on the customer group in 
question.  
 
Fair value of financial derivatives, bonds and loans to customers 
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using different valuation techniques. The company 
considers and chooses techniques and assumptions that as far as possible are based on observable market data representing the market conditions 
on the balance sheet date. When valuing financial instruments for which observable market data are not available, the company makes assumptions 
with respect to what it expects the market will use as a basis for valuing similar financial instruments. The valuations require a high level of 
management judgement when calculating liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. See also note 17 Financial instruments at fair value.  
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Note 2 Capital adequacy 
 
DNB Boligkreditt is the DNB group’s vehicle for the issue of covered bonds based on residential mortgages. The primary activity of the company is to 
acquire mortgage loans from the DNB group and based on these loans issue covered bonds. The issue of covered bonds is regulated by the Financial 
Institutions Act and the company actively monitors that the requirements in the regulation is fulfilled. The adequacy of the company’s capital is 
monitored using the rules and ratios established by the Basel Committee. DNB Boligkreditt follows the Basel II regulations for capital adequacy 
calculations. During 2011 and 2010 the company had complied in full with these capital requirements.  
 
The primary objectives of the company’s capital management policy are to ensure that the company complies with externally imposed capital 
requirements and that the company maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business. The Board of Directors 
approved a new capitalisation policy in connection with the transition to Basel II. The policy sets forth that Tier 1 capital in per cent of risk-weighted 
volume shall be minimum 8 per cent upon full completion of the IRB system. As the transitional rules have been extended to year-end 2015, the 
minimum capital adequacy requirement cannot be reduced below 80 per cent of the Basel I requirements. As long as the transitional rules remain in 
force, DNB Boligkreditt will follow the prevailing policy, which requires that the company have an equity Tier 1 capital ratio of minimum 6 per cent and a 
capital adequacy ratio of minimum 8 per cent. Up until year-end 2015, the transitional rules will result in a much higher capital requirement compared 
with full effect of the Basel II rules. The reduction in risk-weighted volume upon full implementation of the Basel II rules is estimated at approximately 60 
per cent for DNB Boligkreditt. 
 
The Basel Committee's conclusion on the new regulatory requirements relating to capitalisation and liquidity in banking and financial services groups 
was published on 16 December 2011. The EU is expected to implement its new regulatory requirements, CRD IV, from 1 January 2013. The new rules 
will lead to stricter requirements with respect to capital adequacy, capital structure, liquidity buffers and financing structure. DNB Boligkreditt, based on 
its current capital structure, is expected to be relatively well prepared to meet the new requirements. The Board of Directors will, on an ongoing basis, 
evaluate the banking group's capitalisation needs in light of international developments. 
 
The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of it 
activities. The main source of capital is the issuing of covered bonds which is part of the long-term plan of financing the DNB group. In order to maintain 
or adjust the capital structure within DNB Boligkreditt in the short run, the company may adjust group contributions and dividends paid to the DNB 
group and issue new shares to the parent. 

 

 

Primary capital
DNB Boligkreditt AS

31 Dec. 31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Share capital 1 827 000                    1 577 000                  
Other equity 15 669 110                  12 034 654                
Total equity 17 496 110                  13 611 654                
Deductions
  50 percent expected losses, IRB-portfolios (197 524)                      (151 617)                    
  Adjustments for unrealised losses/(gains) on liabilites recorded at fair value (1 742 619)                   (752 802)                    
  Allocated group contributions for payment (720 000)                      (864 000)                    
Tier 1 capital 1) 14 835 967                  11 843 235                
Term subordinated loan capital 2 350 000                    3 080 000                  
Deductions
  Remaining maturity of less than 5 years -                                  -                                 
  50 percent expected losses, IRB-portfolios 197 524                       151 617                     
Tier 2 capital 2 152 476 2 928 383
Total eligible primary capital 16 988 443                  14 771 618                
Risk-weighted volume 190 438 189                159 126 275              
Minimum capital requirement 15 235 055                  12 730 102                
Core capital ratio (%) 7.8 7.4
Capital ratio (%) 8.9 9.3
 

1) Profit for the period is included in core capital. 
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Note 2 Capital adequacy (continued) 
Due to the transitional rules, the minimum capital adequacy requirements cannot be reduced below 80 per cent respectively relative to the Basel I 
requirements. 
 
The table below shows capital adequacy according to Basel II without regard to the rules of transition. 

 

DNB Boligkreditt AS
31 Dec. 31 Dec.  

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Risk-weighted volume, Basel II 76 741 392           54 102 588          
Minimum capital requirement, Basel II 6 139 311             4 328 207            
Core capital ratio (%) 22.1 21.9
Capital ratio (%) 19.3 27.3

 

 

 

Specification of risk-weighted volume and capital requirements DNB Boligkreditt AS  
Risk-weighted Capital 

Exposure EAD volume requirements 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2011
IRB approach 14 191 568       14 191 568       8 633 533         690 683            

Retail - residential property 465 952 335     465 952 335     50 475 431       4 038 035         
Total credit-risk, IRB approach 480 143 903     480 143 903     59 108 964       4 728 717         
Standardised approach

Institutions 29 747 335       29 747 335       5 949 467         475 957            
Corporate 5 931 407         5 931 407         2 075 342         166 027            
Retail - residential property 17 867 803       17 867 803       6 050 964         484 077            

Total credit-risk, standardised approach 53 546 545       53 546 545       14 075 773       1 126 062         
Total credit-risk 533 690 448     533 690 448     73 184 738       5 854 779         
Other assets 8 625               690                  
Market-risk, standardised approach 0                      0                      
Operational risk 3 548 031         283 842            
Deductions 0                      0                      
Total risk-weighted volume and capital requirements before transitional rule 76 741 394       6 139 312         
Additional capital requirements according to transitional rules 9 095 744         
Capital requirements 15 235 055       
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Note 3 Risk management 
 
Risk management in DNB Boligkreditt AS 
The Board of Directors of DNB ASA has a clearly stated goal to maintain a low risk profile. DNB Boligkreditt AS is part of the DNB Group and a wholly 
owned subsidiary of DNB Bank ASA. The profitability of DNB will depend on the Group's ability to identify, manage and accurately price risk arising in 
connection with financial services.  
 
Organisation and authorisation structure 

Board of Directors. The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt sets long-term targets for the company's risk profile which are harmonised with the 
Group's risk targets. The risk profile is operationalised through the risk management framework, including the establishment of authorisations.  

Authorisations. Authorisations must be in place for the extension of credit and for position and trading limits in all critical financial areas. All 
authorisations are personal. Authorisations and company limits are determined by the Board of Directors and can be delegated in the organisation. 
According to the management agreement dated 25 June 2007, credit authorisations have been granted to DNB Bank. 

Annual review of limits. Risk limits are reviewed at least annually in connection with budget and planning processes. 

Independent risk management functions. Risk management functions and the development of risk management tools are undertaken by units that are 
independent of operations in the individual business areas.  
 
Monitoring and use  

Accountability. All executives are responsible for risk within their own area of responsibility and must consequently be fully updated on the risk situation 
at all times.  

Risk reporting. Risk reporting in the Group ensures that all executives have the necessary information about current risk levels and future 
developments. To ensure high-quality, independent risk reports, responsibility for reporting is assigned to units that are independent of the operational 
units.  

Capital assessment. A summary and analysis of the company's capital and risk situation is presented in a special risk report to the Board of Directors of 
DNB Boligkreditt. 

Use of risk information. Risk is an integral part of the management and monitoring of business operations.  
 
Risk categories in DNB Boligkreditt AS 
For risk management purposes, DNB Boligkreditt distinguishes between the following risk categories: 

Credit risk is the risk of losses due to failure on the part of the company's counterparties/customers to meet their payment obligations. Credit risk refers 
to all claims against counterparties/customers, mainly loans. The company's credit risk is considered to be low as all loans in the cover pool, cf. 
requirements in the Financial Institutions Act, are residential mortgages secured within 75 per cent of appraised value. Note 4 contains an assessment 
of the company's credit risk at year-end 2010 and 2011. 

Market risk arises as a consequence of open positions in foreign exchange and interest rate. Note 5 contains an assessment of the company’s market 
risk at year-end 2010 and 2011. 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will be unable to meet its payment obligations. The company's liquidity risk is considered to be insignificant 
and well within legal requirements and requirements set by the rating agencies. Note 6 contains an assessment of the company's liquidity risk at year-
end 2010 and 2011. 

Operational risk is the risk of losses due to deficiencies or errors in processes and systems, errors made by employees or external events. 

Business risk is the risk of losses due to external factors such as the market situation or government regulations. This risk category also includes 
reputational risk. Decline in housing prices is a business risk related to the residential mortgage portfolio, as well as stricter rules from the Financial 
Supervisory Authority for loan-to-value ratios, liquidity calculations and the basis for approving home equity credit lines and interest-only periods. 

Basis risk is the risk associated with imperfect hedging. Basis risk arises from differences between the underlying position whose price is to be hedged 
and the asset underlying the derivative or due to a mismatch between the expiration date of the derivative and the actual selling date of the underlying 
position. Basis risk spreads may occur because of mismatches in start date, expiration date, place of delivery, quality, pro/cons regarding the stock of 
underlying instrument, credit risk or offer- and demand effects.   
 
The DNB Group uses a total risk model to quantify risk and calculates risk-adjusted capital requirements for individual risk categories and for the 
Group's overall risk in the business areas, including the individual group subsidiaries. Risk-adjusted capital requirements should cover unexpected 
losses which may occur in operations in exceptional circumstances. Quantifications are based on statistical probability calculations for the various risk 
categories, using historical data.  
 
DNB Boligkreditt uses financial derivatives as part of risk management to handle currency and interest rate risk. The company primarily uses interest 
rate and currency swaps as hedging instruments. The company uses interest rate and currency swaps to hedge all foreign currency positions. Interest 
rate flows relating to both borrowings and loans are swapped to short-term fixed interest. The total interest rate risk is insignificant. 

  

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Derivative_(finance)�
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Note 4 Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that the company will incur a loss because its customers or counterparties fail to meet their contractual obligations. Credit risk 
arises from loans and loan commitments as well as from derivatives. The maximum exposure to credit risk, according to IFRS, is the gross carrying 
amount of the assets, net of any amounts offset in accordance with the standards and net of any recognised impairment losses. In addition, certain off-
balance sheet items such as loan commitments represent credit risk. The maximum exposure of loan commitments is the irrevocable amount that may 
be drawn upon in the future. 
 
DNB Boligkreditt has adopted the credit risk policies as set by the DNB Group. The group manages and controls credit risk by setting limits on the 
amount of risk it is willing to accept for individual counterparties, and by monitoring exposures in relation to such limits. Collateral are taken to manage 
credit risk in the loan portfolios. According to the “Agreement relating to transfer of loan portfolio between DNB Bank ASA and DNB Boligkreditt AS”, 
the day to day monitoring of the loans are managed by DNB Bank on behalf of DNB Boligkreditt. 
 
DNB’s risk classification system is divided into ten risk classes where 1 represents the lowest and 10 the highest risk. The classification system is 
based on the probability of default (PD) which is an estimate of the likelihood of a counterparty defaulting on its contractual obligations.  

 

DNB's risk classification 

Risk class As from Up to Moody's Standard & Poor's

1 0.01 0.10 Aaa - A3 AAA - A-

2 0.10 0.25 Baa1 - Baa2 BBB+ - BBB

3 0.25 0.50 Baa3 BBB-

4 0.50 0.75 Ba1 BB+

5 0.75 1.25 Ba2 BB

6 1.25 2.00

7 2.00 3.00 Ba3 BB-

8 3.00 5.00 B1 B+

9 5.00 8.00 B2 B

10 8.00 impaired B3, Caa/C B-, CCC/C

Probability of default (per cent) External rating

 
DNB Boligkreditt’s majority of credit risk is related to loans to customers with collateral security in residential property, holiday homes and housing 
associations. DNB Boligkreditt acquires the loans from DNB Bank. The loans are originally granted to customers by DNB Bank, based on the groups 
policies and limits. At the time of transfer of loan portfolios from DNB Bank to DNB Boligkreditt, only loans that qualify as collateral for the issue of 
covered bonds according to the Financial Institutions Act, are accepted by the company. For all these loans, a mortgage over the property is taken and 
the value of the total loan balance per property should not exceed 75 per cent of the total value of the property. The collateral value is monitored on an 
ongoing basis. 
 
Per 31 December 2011, the maximum credit risk related to loans to customers amounted to NOK 464 billion (NOK 398 billion in 2010).  
 
Per 31 December 2011, the maximum credit risk related to loan commitments amounted to NOK 41 billion (NOK 35 billion in 2010). 
 
Credit risk also arises from derivative financial instruments. The maximum credit risk related to derivatives is limited to those with a positive fair value in 
the balance sheet. All derivative contracts, both those with a current positive value and current negative value, are entered into with DNB Bank ASA as 
counterparty. Per 31 December 2011, the maximum credit risk related to derivatives amounted to NOK 24 billion (NOK 12 billion in 2010). 
 
Loans at fair value 
Loans to customers with fixed interest rates are measured at fair value. The maximum credit risk exposure for such loans per 31 December 2011 
amounted to its carrying balance sheet amount of NOK 40 billion (NOK 24 billion in 2010).  
 
Current and cumulative changes in the fair value of loans attributable to changes in credit risk are only calculated for those loans outstanding on the 
balance sheet date.  

 

Changes in fair value of loans designated at fair value, attributable to changes in credit risk DNB Boligkreditt AS
Amounts in NOK million 31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2010 
Changes for the year 179                  87                        
Cumulative changes from inception until year end 92                    11                        
 
For further details on the loans and collateral security, see note 13. 
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Note 5 Market risk 
 
Conditions for calculating market risk 
Market risk arises as a consequence of open positions in foreign exchange and interest rate. Risk is linked to variations in financial results due to 
fluctuations in market prices and exchange rates.  
 
Currency risk 
DNB Boligkreditt has eliminated currency risk through currency swap agreements with DNB Bank. 
 
In accordance with the bank’s policy, positions are monitored on a daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained 
within established limits. 
 
The table below indicates the currencies to which the company had significant exposure at 31 December 2011 on issued debt. The analysis calculates 
the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against Norwegian kroner if all positions were unhedged, with all other variables held 
constant, on the statement of comprehensive income. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in income, while a positive 
amount reflects a net potential increase. An equivalent decrease in each of the below currencies against Norwegian kroner would have resulted in an 
equivalent but opposite impact. 
 
 

Currency risk

Currency Change in currency rate in %
Effect on pre-tax profits (NOK 

1000)
Change in currency rate 

in %
Effect on pre-tax profits (NOK 

1000)

2011 2011 2010 2010

EUR +10 (16 174 119) +10 (12 163 936)

USD +10 (2 291 900) +10 (1 157 200)

CHF +10 (1 204 179) +10 (988 429)

Others +15 (371 196) +15 (65 076)
 
 
Interest rate risk 
DNB Boligkreditt is exposed to interest rate risk through its ordinary operations. The company's strategy is to swap to short-term fixed interest on all 
interest income and interest expenses. Fixed interest on the company's funding is managed through interest rate swaps and is managed relative to the 
company's customer loan portfolios. 
 
The Board of Directors sets interest risk limits for various fixed-rate periods. The positions are monitored on a daily basis, and monthly exposure 
reports are prepared for the management and for The Board of Directors. 
 
The table below shows net changes in market value (reflected in the statement of comprehensive income) in Norwegian kroner for each 1 percentage 
point (100 basis points) interest rate adjustment in the company's portfolios of loans, derivatives, bonds and other funding. The sensitivity analysis 
shows expected effects in the income statement in connection with a 1 percentage point parallel change in interest rates on the entire interest curve. 

 

Interest rate risk DNB Boligkreditt AS
Change in interest rate 

levels in basis points
Effect on pre-tax 

profits  (NOK 1000)
Effect on equity   (NOK 

1000)

2011 +100 (1 419)                      -                              
-100 1 419                       -                              

2010 +100 (18 749)                    -                              
-100 18 749                     -                              

 
Relative to the company's primary capital of NOK 17.0 billion, the company's interest rate risk is considered to be insignificant. In the opinion of the 
company's management, the company does not assume greater interest rate risk than what is considered prudent; cf. the requirements in Section 5 in 
the regulations on mortgage institutions issuing covered bonds of 25 May 2007.    
 
Basis risk 
The company is exposed to basis risk, which is a type of market risk arising from the use of basis swaps for hedging purposes. DnB Boligkreditt uses 
interest rate and currency swaps to convert funding in foreign currencies to Norwegian kroner. The company extends loans in Norwegian kroner, 
though its funding is denominated in a number of other currencies. Typically the company issues bonds denominated in euro which are swapped to 
Norwegian kroner through a basis swap. The payment of interest will thus be in Norwegian kroner based on a swap curve, which may have been 
reduced or increased by a margin, and the company will receive interest in euro in return.  Such risk premiums may vary significant on a day-to-day 
basis, and thus cause volatility in the statement of comprehensive income. The risk cannot be reduced through accepted hedging techniques. 
Accumulated positive effects from basis swaps per year-end 2011 were NOK 2 001.5 million.  
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Note 6 Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will be unable to meet its payment obligations. 
 
The Board of Directors sets annual limits for the company's liquidity risk, which means preparing liquidity risk limits, contingency plans, organisational 
aspects and responsibilities, forecasts, stress tests, routines for monitoring limit utilisation and compliance with guidelines, management reporting and 
independent monitoring of management and control systems. 
 
Covered bonds are the company's primary source of funding. The aim is that liquidity flows from lending activity and from funding activity should be as 
similar as possible. Funding in excess of outstanding bond debt is in the form of primary capital and a long-term overdraft facility in DNB ASA with a 
total limit of NOK 130 billion.   
 
According to Section 2-32 of the Financial Institutions Act, "the mortgage institution shall ensure that payment flows from the cover assets at all times 
enable the mortgage institution to meet its payment obligations to the owners of bonds with preferential rights and counterparties in derivative 
agreements". The company's Board of Directors has decided that the company shall, at all times, have positive cash flows within the next 12 months.  
 
According to Section 6 in the regulations on sound liquidity management, "the institution shall analyze the liquidity situation by means of stress tests, 
which must be adapted to the scope, complexity and risk of operations. Experience from the stress tests shall be used when the Board of Directors 
considers the liquidity strategy and approves liquidity risk limits". 
 
As part of liquidity risk management, the company prepares liquidity stress tests with quarterly reporting to the Board of Directors. Important 
parameters in the stress tests are developments in non-performing volume and reductions in housing prices.  
 
DNB Boligkreditt's liquidity situation at year end is considered as sound. 

 

Residual maturity as at 31 December 2011 DNB Boligkreditt AS
From From From 

Up to 1 month 3 months 1 year Over No fixed 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 1 month to 3 months to 1 year to 5 years 5 years maturity Total 

Assets
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions -                      2 698 489       -                   -                     -                    -                 2 698 489         

Loans to customers 2 044 553         89 780           794 321         6 565 405        453 583 547    -                 463 077 606      

Other assets 8 623                                                                                                                    8 623               

Total 2 053 176         2 788 269      794 321        6 565 405       453 583 547   0                465 784 718     

Liabilities
Due to credit institutions -                      -                    -                   94 735 465      -                    -                 94 735 465       

Debt securities issued -                      4 025 428       13 243 962    193 326 646    144 683 327    -                 355 279 364     

Other liabilities 64 227              -                    292 746         -                     -                    1 018 983    1 375 956         

Subordinated loan capital -                      10 836           -                   -                     2 350 000       -                 2 360 836         

Total 64 227             4 036 264      13 536 708    288 062 111    147 033 327   1 018 983   453 751 621     

Financial derivatives
Financial derivatives, gross settlement 

Incoming cashflows 1 004 717         529 150         17 240 855    127 736 276    91 458 692     -                 237 969 690     

Outgoing cashflows (984 767)          (849 131)        (18 366 167)  (129 612 791)  (91 853 568)    -                 (241 666 424)    

Financial derivatives, net settlement (116 299)          451 031         912 655        1 951 915       783 103          -                 3 982 405         

Total financial derivatives (96 349)            131 050         (212 657)       75 400            388 227          0                285 671           
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Note 6 Liquidity risk (continued) 
 
Residual maturity as at 31 December 2010 DNB Boligkreditt AS

From From From 
Up to 1 month 3 months 1 year Over No fixed 

Amounts in NOK 1 000 1 month to 3 months to 1 year to 5 years 5 years maturity Total 

Assets
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions 620 807           -                 -                  -                     -                   -                 620 807          

Loans to customers 1 214 811        807 800       465 356        5 509 511        388 662 705  -                 396 660 183    

Other assets 186 801                                                                                                          186 801          

Total 2 022 419       807 800      465 356       5 509 511       388 662 705 0                397 467 791   

Liabilities
Due to credit institutions -                     -                 -                  94 306 638      -                   -                 94 306 638     

Debt securities issued -                     4 661 629    16 018 591   139 385 362    128 640 939  -                 288 706 521   

Other liabilities 234 581           -                 1 990 770     -                     -                   -                 2 225 351       

Subordinated loan capital -                     9 705          -                  -                     3 080 000     -                 3 089 705       

Total 234 581          4 671 334   18 009 361  233 692 000    131 720 939 0                388 328 215   

Financial derivatives
Financial derivatives, gross settlement 

Incoming cashflows 496 840          1 208 867   19 134 714  78 120 814     70 441 884   -                 169 403 120   

Outgoing cashflows (532 362)         (1 338 783)  (19 043 710) (78 878 161)    (68 280 929)  -                 (168 073 944)  

Financial derivatives, net settlement 375 666          458 740      1 063 757    4 213 575       1 378 438     -                 7 490 176       

Total financial derivatives 340 144          328 825      1 154 761    3 456 228       3 539 394     0                8 819 352       
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Note 7 Net interest income 
 

DNB Boligkreditt AS 

Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded 
at fair at amortised at fair at amortised 

Amounts in NOK 1 000 value cost 1) Total value cost 1) Total 
Interest on loans to and deposits with credit institutions -                       33 488              33 488             -                       51 140             51 140              
Interest on loans to customers 1 218 884        14 431 485       15 650 369      1 027 522         11 575 238      12 602 761       
Front-end fees etc. -                       171 700            171 700           -                       161 201           161 201            
Total interest income 1 218 884        14 636 674       15 855 558      1 027 522         11 787 579      12 815 101       
Interest on loans and deposits from credit institutions -                       3 226 883         3 226 883        -                       2 971 639        2 971 639         
Interest on debt securities issued 5 015 959        5 367 549         10 383 508      4 147 211         3 562 330        7 709 541         
Interest on subordinated loan capital -                       145 340            145 340           -                       134 341           134 341            
Net interest income/expenses, derivatives 432 375           -                       432 375           -                       (320 182)          (320 182)           
Total interest expenses 5 448 334        8 739 771         14 188 105      4 147 211         6 348 128        10 495 338       
Net interest income (4 229 450)       5 896 902         1 667 452        (3 119 689)       5 439 451        2 319 763         

2011 2010

 
 
1) Includes hedged items. 
 

 

 

 

 
Note 8 Net commissions and fees 
 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Money transfer fees 4 967                         3 484                         
Sundry commissions and fees on banking services 58 906                       42 301                       
Commissions and fees income 63 873                       45 785                       
Fees on custodial services 1 935                         1 862                         
Credit broking commissions 0                                (97)                            
Sundry commissions and fees on banking services 17                              56                             
Commissions and fees expenses 1 952                         1 821                         
Net commissions and fees 61 922                       43 964                       
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Note 9 Net gains on financial instruments at fair value 
 

DNB Boligkreditt AS
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Net gains on loans at fair value 293 214                 6 513                            
Net gains on foreign exchange and financial derivatives 1) 1 474 371              441 752                        
Net gains on financial liabilities, other 2) 263 607                 1 239 743                     
Net gains on financial instruments, designated as at fair value 556 821                 1 246 256                     
Net gains on financial derivatives, hedging 3) 4) 7 537 191              (2 985 209)                    
Net gains on financial liabilities, hedged items 3) 4) (7 537 191)             2 985 209                     
Net gains on financial instruments at fair value 2 031 192              1 688 008                     

 
 
1)  DNB Boligkreditt enters into swaps to manage interest-rate risk for the fixed-rate loans and bonds issued in Norwegian kroner. Such derivatives 

are recorded at fair value and designated as trading instruments. Additionally the company enters into basis swaps to manage basis risk. DNB 
Boligkreditt’s long-term funding in foreign currencies is converted to Norwegian kroner by means of cross-currency basis swaps with the same 
maturities. For funding in Euro, basis swaps from Euro to Norwegian kroner are entered into. These derivatives are carried at fair value. In the 
market, risk premiums on these contracts fluctuate significantly from day to day, which may generate considerable unrealised gains and losses 
during a reporting period. The company will as a rule retain such contracts up until maturity, and unrealised losses and gains will be reversed over 
the contract period. There was a NOK 1 366.7 million increase in market values in 2011 due to such margin and maturity effects related to basis 
swaps, compared with a NOK 504.6 million incline in value in 2010. Accumulated positive Mark-to-market effects by year-end 2011 were NOK 
2001.5 million, compared with NOK 634.8 million the year before. 

 
2)  DNB Boligkreditt’s long-term funding in Norwegian kroner is carried at fair value. Changes in the credit risk premium affect the value of such 

funding. Reduced risk premiums imply an increase in the market value of existing funding and have a negative impact on the company’s profits, 
even though reduced risk premiums are positive and give the company access to cheaper funding. Mark-to-market adjustments of the company’s 
Norwegian kroner debt are reversed over the loans’ remaining term to maturity. There was a NOK 1 097.7 million increase in market values in 
2011 due to margin and maturity effects, compared with a NOK 1 076.1 million increase in value in 2010. Accumulated positive Mark-to-market 
effects at year-end 2011 were NOK 2 143 million. Other effects mainly relate to changes in underlying money market rates. 

 
3)  With respect to hedged liabilities, the hedged risk is recorded at fair value, while the rest of the instrument is recorded at amortised cost. 

Derivatives used for hedging are recorded at fair value. Changes in fair value arising from hedged risk are presented under Net gains on financial 
derivatives, hedging. 

 
4)  DNB Boligkreditt uses hedge accounting for long-term borrowings in foreign currency. Loans are hedged 1:1 through contracts where there is 

perfect correlation between currencies, interest rate flows and the hedging instrument. The hedging relationships are accounted for as fair value 
hedges. 

 

 

 
Note 10 Salaries and other personnel expenses 
 

DNB Boligkreditt AS
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Ordinary salaries 12 927              13 393              
Employer's national insurance contributions 1 886               2 127               
Pension expenses 2 795               2 251               
Social expenses 1 210               1 524               
Total salaries and other personnel expenses 18 819              19 294              
 

 
At year-end, DNB Boligkreditt had 11 full time employees (14 employees in 2010). The average number of man-year during 2011 was 12 (14 in 2010). 
 
The employees of DNB Boligkreditt have the same pension benefits as the other employees of the DNB group. This includes pension plans in the form 
of either a defined benefit plan or a defined contribution plans (new hires are offered the defined contribution plan). In addition the DNB Group has 
other pension benefits such as AFP (contractual pension agreement), agreements related to salaries exceeding 12G and early retirement. 
 
The pension schemes are in compliance with the Act on Occupational Pensions.  
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Note 11 Taxes  
 

Taxes DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Payable taxes 292 746            1 126 770         
Deferred taxes 581 657            (364 036)          
Tax expense 874 403            762 734            

Reconciliation of the total tax charge
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Operating profit before taxes 3 122 859         2 724 042         
Estimated income tax - nominal tax rate (28 per cent) 874 400            762 732            
Tax effect of permanent differences 4                      3                      
Tax expense 874 403            762 734            
Effective tax rate 28 % 28 %

Deferred tax assets/(deferred tax liabilities)
28 per cent deferred tax calculation on all temporary differences (Norway)
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Annual changes in deferred tax assets/(deferred tax liabilities):
Deferred tax assets/(deferred tax liabilities) as at 1 January (407 630)          (771 666)          
Charged as tax expense (581 657)          364 036            
Deferred tax assets/(deferred taxes) as at 31 December (989 287)          (407 630)          

Deferred tax liabilities in the balance sheet 
are related to the following temporary differences: 31 Dec. 31 Dec.
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Deferred tax liabilities
Pensions (8 315)              (8 394)              
Financial instruments 1) 745 027            (16 448)            
Other temporary differences 2) 252 575            432 472            
Total deferred taxes 989 287            407 630            

Changes in deferred taxes are related to 
the following temporary differences:

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Pensions (80)                   (100)                 
Financial instruments (761 475)          841 077            
Other temporary differences 2) 179 897            (458 715)          
Losses carried forward 0                      (18 226)            
Deferred taxes (581 657)          364 036            

 

1) A significant share of the financial instruments are carried at fair value in the accounts, while for tax purposes, the same instruments are 
recorded on an accrual basis in accordance with the realisation principle. This gives rise to large differences between net results stated in 
the accounts and net results computed for tax purposes for the individual accounting years, especially in years with significant fluctuations in 
interest rate levels and exchange rates. These differences are offset in the longer term. 

2) Other temporary differences are mainly related to long term debt nominated in foreign currency. 

 

Proposed group contribution for 2011 is NOK 1 000 million (before tax). For 2010, group contribution was NOK 1 200 million. Effect on payable taxes is 
28% and amounts to NOK 280 million in 2011 (NOK 336 million for 2010). 
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Note 12 Classification of financial instruments 
 

As at 31 December 2011 DNB Boligkreditt AS
Financial Financial

derivatives assets and
designated liabilities

Designated as as hedging carried at am-
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Trading at fair value instruments ortised cost 1) Total 
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions -                       -                        -                       2 698 489             2 698 489                           
Loans to customers -                       40 236 342        -                       423 378 517         463 614 859                       
Financial derivatives 20 044 031       -                        3 936 548         -                           23 980 579                         
Other assets -                       -                        -                       8 623                   8 623                                  
Total financial assets 20 044 031       40 236 342        3 936 548         426 085 629         490 302 551                       
Due to credit institutions -                       -                        -                       94 735 465           94 735 465                         
Financial derivatives 10 723 433       -                        337 420            -                           11 060 854                         
Debt securities issued -                       151 553 566      -                       211 719 764         363 273 330                       
Other liabilities -                       -                        -                       64 227                  64 227                                
Subordinated loan capital -                       -                        -                       2 360 836             2 360 836                           
Total financial liabilities  10 723 433  151 553 566  337 420  308 880 292  471 494 712

Financial instruments 
at fair value 

through profit and loss 

 
1) Debt securities issued which are subject to hedge accounting are classifies as liabilities carried at amortised cost.  

 

As at 31 December 2010 DNB Boligkreditt AS
Financial Financial

derivatives assets and
designated liabilities

Designated as as hedging carried at am-
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Trading at fair value instruments ortised cost 1) Total 
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions -                       -                          -                        620 807                620 807              
Loans to customers -                       24 060 765          -                        373 579 644         397 640 408       
Financial derivatives 5 852 026         -                          6 227 690          -                           12 079 716         
Other assets -                       -                          -                        186 801                186 801              
Total financial assets 5 852 026         24 060 765          6 227 690          374 387 252         410 527 732       
Due to credit institutions -                       -                          -                        94 306 638           94 306 638         
Financial derivatives 7 314 301         -                          1 000 830          -                           8 315 131           
Debt securities issued -                       142 828 372        -                        146 577 173         289 405 545       
Other liabilities -                       -                          -                        1 434 581             1 434 581           
Subordinated loan capital -                       -                          -                        3 089 705             3 089 705           
Total financial liabilities  7 314 301  142 828 372  1 000 830  245 408 097  396 551 600

Financial instruments 
at fair value 

through profit and loss 

 

1) Debt securities issued which are subject to hedge accounting are classifies as liabilities carried at amortised cost. 
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Note 13 Loans to customers 
 

Loans to customers comprise mainly of mortgage loans with collateral taken in residential properties. Most loans are performing well, collateral security 
is considered good and historical losses are very low. Total loans to customers at year end amounted to NOK 463.6 billion (NOK 397.6 billion in 2010). 
Nominal values were NOK 462.3 billion (NOK 396.7 billion in 2010) of which the majority of the loans are at floating interest rate (91.4 per cent 2011 
and 94.0 per cent in 2010). 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

31 Dec. 31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Loans to customers at amortised cost, nominal amount 422 698 297       372 959 074       
Individual write-downs 31 710               33 888               
Loans to customers, after individual write-downs 422 666 587       372 925 186       
+ Accrued interest and amortisation 890 933              786 348              
– Individual write-downs of accrued interest and amortisation 38 262               26 391               
Loans to customers, at amortised cost 423 519 259       373 685 144       

Loans to customers at fair value, nominal amount 39 610 581         23 760 488         
Individual write-downs 4 158                 -                         
Loans to customers, after individual write-downs 39 606 423         23 760 488         
+ Accrued interest 88 510               56 238               
+ Adjustment to fair value 537 253              244 039              
Loans to customers, at fair value 40 232 185         24 060 765         

– Collective write-downs 136 585              105 500              
Loans to customers 463 614 859       397 640 408       

 

 

Loans and commitments according to risk classification 

 

In the table below, all loans to customers and undrawn commitments are presented per risk class. The amounts are based on the nominal amounts 
before adjustments for impairments, accrued interest and fair value changes.  

Loans for which payments are overdue with more than 90 days are considered non-performing and transferred to “Non-performing loans”. Loans that 
are overdue by less than 90 days are not considered non-performing, but are subject to monitoring. See table and further description of “Past due loans 
not subject to write-down”, below. 

 

 

Loans and commitments according to risk classification DNB Boligkreditt AS
Undrawn 

limits Total loans and
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Gross loans (committed) commitments 
Risk category based on probability of default

1 - 4 332 553 755  34 189 139    366 742 893  
5 - 6 104 132 819  5 616 085      109 748 903  
7 - 10 24 549 137    835 989         25 385 127    
Non-performing and impaired loans and commitments 1 073 167      11 687           1 084 854      

Total loans and commitments as at 31 December 2011 462 308 878  40 652 899    502 961 777  
Risk category based on probability of default

1 - 4 300 484 937  29 853 211    330 338 149  
5 - 6 77 085 555    4 458 126      81 543 681    
7 - 10 18 552 291    571 138         19 123 428    
Non-performing and impaired loans and commitments 596 779         9 783             606 561         

Total loans and commitments as at 31 December 2010 396 719 562  34 892 257    431 611 819  
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Impairments on loans and commitments 
DNB Boligkreditt AS

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Write-offs 31 988           18 425           
New individual impairments 50 872           51 788           
Total new individual impairments 82 860           70 213           
Reassessed individual impairments 38 148           52 663           
Total individual impairments 44 712           17 550           
Recoveries on loans previously written off 623                269                
Change in collective impairments 1) 31 085           15 500           
Total impairment loss expense for the period 75 174           32 781           

 

1) Based on the DNB Group's calculation model and statistics. Further information about group write-downs can be found in note 1 Accounting 
principles. 

 

 

 

Changes in impairment allowances 

DNB Boligkreditt AS
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Impairment allowances as at 1 January 165 779         146 593         
New write-downs 24 305 11 851           
Reassessments resulting in increased allowances (863)               23 792           
Reassessments resulting in reduced allowances 22 175           41 014           
Write-offs covered by write-downs 623                259                
Changes in individual impairment on accrued interest 12 045           4 985             
Change due to portfolio transfers etc. 1 162             4 331             
Changes in collective impairment allowances 31 085           15 500           
Impairment allowances as at 31 December 210 715         165 779         

Of which: Individual impairment allowance 35 868           33 888           
Individual impairment allowance on
accrued interest 38 262           26 391           
Collective impairment allowances 136 585         105 500         

 

 

Expected losses, including losses related to interest payments, calculated as a percentage of net loans to customers, was 0.09 per cent for 2011 (0.08 
per cent for 2010). Expected losses are calculated based on the probability of future losses, estimated net exposure at the time of default and expected 
losses at time of default (loss ratio). 

 

 

 
Past due loans not subject to write-downs 

The table below shows the amount of loans that are overdue by number of days overdue. Late payments due to delays in payment transfers are not 
considered past due. Past due loans are subject to continual monitoring and assessed for impairment if a deterioration of customer solvency is 
probable or if other objective evidences of impairment are identified. Past due loans subject to impairment are not included in the table. 

 

Past due loans not subject to write-downs DNB Boligkreditt AS
31 Dec. 31 Dec. 

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
No. of days past due/overdrawn

  1 - 29 286 803         937 600         
30 - 59 55 928           294 513         
60 - 89 11 767           32 386           
> 90 4 533             0                    

Past due loans not subject to write-downs 359 032         1 264 499      
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In the table below loans to customers, at nominal value, are listed based on customer address. 

 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

31. Dec 2011 31. Dec 2010
Loans according to geographical location:1)

Østfold 30 119 941        26 624 139        
Akershus 88 282 621        78 250 293        
Oslo 93 453 244        78 128 650        
Hedmark 10 530 356        9 040 921          
Oppland 17 279 438        15 275 662        
Buskerud 29 917 585        26 731 009        
Vestfold 35 336 531        31 699 501        
Telemark 11 110 362        9 553 586          
Aust-Agder 8 096 565          7 173 105          
Vest-Agder 7 810 344          6 616 890          
Rogaland 29 789 585        24 803 928        
Hordaland 35 641 513        30 505 147        
Sogn og Fjordane 1 911 237          1 561 971          
Møre og Romsdal 7 620 775          6 782 977          
Sør-Trøndelag 15 889 531        12 972 847        
Nord-Trøndelag 6 598 557          5 569 029          
Nordland 12 123 311        7 151 083          
Troms 11 727 037        10 343 062        
Finnmark 7 281 037          6 352 799          
Svalbard 6 563                27 185              
Abroad 1 782 744          1 555 776          
Total 462 308 877      396 719 562      
 

1)   This allocation is based on definitions given by Norges Bank and Finanstilsynet (The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway). 
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Note 14 Financial derivatives 
 
Financial derivatives are contracts stipulating financial values in the form of interest rate terms, exchange rates and the value of equity instruments for 
a specific periods of time or at specific dates. DNB Boligkreditt uses derivatives to manage liquidity and market risk arising from the company's ordinary 
operations hereunder to achieve desired interest rates and foreign exchanges rates according to the risk management strategy. 
 
DNB Boligkreditt uses swaps, mainly interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate swaps, to eliminate risk associated with fixed interest rate 
funding and lending. Swaps are contracts in which the parties exchange cash flows for a fixed amount over the contractual period. The swaps used by 
DNB Boligkreditt are tailor-made to hedge the company's risk. DNB Bank acts as counterparty for all swap contracts. The total interest rate risk is 
insignificant. 
 
The table below show nominal values on financial derivatives according to type of derivative as well as positive and negative market values. Positive 
market values are recognised as assets in the balance sheet, whereas negative market values are recognised as liabilities. 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

Total Positive Negative Total Positive Negative 
nominal market market nominal market market 

Amounts in NOK million values value value values value value 

Interest rate contracts
Swaps 87 466              2 727               213                  688 818            4 743               1 342               
Total interest rate contracts 87 466              2 727               213                  688 818            4 743               1 342               

Foreign exchange contracts
Swaps 199 584            21 254              10 848              142 355            7 337               6 974               
Total foreign exchange contracts 199 584            21 254              10 848              142 355            7 337               6 974               
Total financial derivatives 287 050            23 981              11 061              831 172            12 080              8 315               

                                                                        
Of which hedge accounting is applied. 232 090           8 785               831                  174 975           1 506               1 392               

31 Dec. 201031 Dec. 2011

 
 
Hedge accounting  

The company uses cross-currency interest rate swaps to hedge all foreign currency positions. For these hedge relationships, hedge accounting is 
applied. When bonds nominated at fixed interest rates in foreign currencies, are issued, the company also enters into derivative contracts where there 
is a 1:1 relationship between the bonds (the hedged item) and the relevant derivatives (hedging instruments). 

 

Amounts in million Hedged item Hedging instrument
Currency 

(nominal amount) Debt securities issued
Cross-currency interest rate 

swaps Net Exposure
AUD                              -600,0                                600,0 0
CHF                           -2 200,0                             2 200,0 0
EUR                          -20 263,5                           20 263,5 0
JPY                           -5 000,0                             5 000,0 0
USD                           -4 032,0                             4 032,0 0
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Note 15 Debt securities issued 
 

Debt securities issued DNB Boligkreditt AS

31 Dec. 31 Dec.
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Listed covered bonds, nominal amount 315 343 426             256 306 184             
Private placements under the bond programme, nominal amount 35 910 509               28 704 488               
Total bonds, nominal amount 351 253 935             285 010 672             
Accrued interest 4 517 478                 3 695 850                 
Unrealised gains/losses 7 501 917                 699 023                    
Total adjustments 12 019 395               4 394 873                 
Total debt securities issued 363 273 330              289 405 545              

 

Unrealised gains/losses comprise of adjustments for net gain/loss attributable to hedged risk on debt securities that are accounted for as hedged items 
and mark-to-market adjustments on debt securities that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option). 

 

 

 

 

Changes in debt securities issued DNB Boligkreditt AS
Balance sheet Matured/ Exchange rate Changes in Balance sheet 

31 Dec Issued redeemed movements valuation adjustments 31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2010 
Bond debt, nominal amount 351 253 934        99 451 489          (33 769 460)         561 233              -                                       285 010 672         
Valuation adjustments 12 019 395          -                          -                          -                          7 624 522                         4 394 873             
Total debt securities issued 363 273 330        99 451 489          (33 769 460)         561 233              7 624 522                         289 405 545         
 

 

 

 

Maturity of debt securities issued DNB Boligkreditt AS
Amounts in NOK 1 000 NOK Foreign currency Total 
2012 -                          13 243 962 13 243 962
2013 13 734 000 16 424 904 30 158 904
2014 22 500 000 -                              22 500 000
2015 19 964 000 38 484 571 58 448 571
2016 27 100 000 55 119 170 82 219 170
2017 and later 68 372 000 76 311 328 144 683 328
Total bond debt 151 670 000 199 583 935 351 253 934
 

 

 

 

Debt securities issued - matured/redeemed during the year DNB Boligkreditt AS

Amounts in NOK 1 000

ISIN Code
Matured/ 

redeemed amount Currency Interest Issued Matured
31 Dec.

2011
31 Dec.

2010
XS0345378524  8 000 000 JPY Floating 2008 2011 Matured -                         575 080
XS0343679220   50 000 EUR Floating 2008 2011 Matured -                         390 697
NO 0010473820  14 000 000 NOK Floating 2008 2015 Redeemed -                        14 000 000
NO 0010477706  2 686 000 NOK Floating 2008 2015 Redeemed  14 214 000  16 900 000
XS0363732701  2 000 000 EUR Fixed 2008 2011 Matured -                        15 627 894
2009062203546   15 000 EUR Fixed 2009 2018 Redeemed   116 642   234 418
XS0384493978   50 000 EUR Floating 2008 2011 Matured   390 697
Total debt securities issued, nominal value  14 330 642  48 118 786

 

The table shows matured and redeemed bonds during the period. The value per 31 December 2010 is the nominal value translated at the foreign 
currency rate at 31 December 2010. The remaining amounts in the 31 December 2011 shows remaining nominal amount at foreign exchange rate at 
year end, for bonds that are partly redeemed during the period. 
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Note 15 Debt securities issued (continued) 
 

 

Cover pool DNB Boligkreditt AS

31 Dec. 31 Dec.
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Pool of eligible loans 456 967 256 388 579 135
Market value of eligible derivatives 12 923 443       6 869 437
Supplementary assets -                       -                       
Total collateralised assets 469 890 700 395 448 572

Debt securities issued, carrying value 363 273 330     289 405 545     
Valuation changes attributable to changes in credit risk on debt carried at fair value 2 143 299         1 045 558         
Debt securities issued, valued according to regulation 1) 365 416 629 290 451 103

Collateralisation 128.6% 136.1%
 

1)  The debt securities issued are bonds with preferred rights in the appurtenant cover pool. The compostition and calculation of values in the 
cover pool are defined in Sections 2-28 and 2-31 of the Financial Institutions Act with appurtenant regulations. 
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Note 16 Subordinated loan capital 
 

Subordinated loan capital DNB Boligkreditt AS

Issue Maturity 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Nominal Currency Interest rate date  date 2011 2010
Term subordinated loan capital 350 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 35 bp 2006 2016 0 350 000
Term subordinated loan capital 150 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 20 bp 2007 2017 0 150 000
Term subordinated loan capital 230 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 20 bp 2007 2017 0 230 000
Term subordinated loan capital 300 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 75 bp 2007 2017 300 000 300 000
Term subordinated loan capital 1 200 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 152 bp 2008 2018 1 200 000 1 200 000
Term subordinated loan capital 850 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 400 bp 2009 2019 850 000 850 000
Adjustments 10 836 9 705
Total 2 360 836 3 089 705

 

 

 
Note 17 Financial instruments at fair value 
The company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique: 
 
Level 1 
Valuation based on quoted, unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. DNB Boligkreditt has no financial instruments in this 
category. 
 
Level 2 
Other techniques for which all inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.  
 
Valuation of interest rate swaps and currency swaps is based on level 2 techniques. The valuation is based on swap curves that are based on 
observable market prices. Credit risk is considered to have an insignificant effect on the fair value.  
 
Debt securities issued in Norwegian kroner are also measured at fair value based on level 2 techniques. The valuation of the bonds is primarily based 
on observable market data in the form of interest rate curves and credit margins. 
 
Level 3 
Techniques for which inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are not based on observable market data.  
 
Loans to customers at fixed interest rates are measured at fair value based on level 3 techniques. The fair values of the loans are determined by 
discounting expected future cash flows over the term of the loans. The credit margin constitutes a major part of adjustments to fair value. However the 
competition and transparency in the market in the form of interest rate barometers within this market segment implies that there is relatively little 
uncertainty to the margins applied in the valuation of these loans.  
 

As at 31 December 2011 DNB Boligkreditt AS
Valuation Valuation 
based on Valuation based on 

quoted prices based on other than 
in an activa observable observable 

market market data market data Accrued 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 interest 1) Total 

Assets
Loans to customers -                    -                      40 147 834       88 508              40 236 342       
Financial derivatives -                    23 980 579         -                    -                    23 980 579       

Liabilities
Debt securities issued -                    150 829 853       -                    723 713            151 553 566     
Financial derivatives -                    11 060 854         -                    -                    11 060 854       
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Note 17 Financial instruments at fair value (continued) 
Financial instruments at fair value, by valuation technique (fair value hierarchy)

As at 31 December 2010 DNB Boligkreditt AS
Valuation Valuation 
based on Valuation based on 

quoted prices based on other than 
in an activa observable observable 

market market data market data Accrued 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 interest 1) Total 

Assets
Loans to customers -                    -                    24 004 527       56 238              24 060 765       
Financial derivatives -                    12 079 716       -                    -                    12 079 716       

Liabilities
Debt securities issued -                    142 058 100     -                    770 272            142 828 372     
Financial derivatives -                    8 315 131         -                    -                    8 315 131         

 

1)  For financial derivatives, accrued interest on financial derivatives is included in the level 2- and level 3 amounts. 

 

 

Movements in level 3

Financial assets DNB Boligkreditt AS
Loans to 

Amounts in NOK 1000 customers 
Balance as at 31 December 2010 24 004 527          
Net gains on financial instruments 293 214               
Additions/purchases 15 845 935          
Sales -                          
Settled -                          
Transferred from Level 1 or Level 2 -                          
Transferred to Level 1 or Level 2 -                          
Other -                          
Balance as at 31 December 2011 40 143 676          
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Note 18 Fair value of financial instruments at amortised cost 
 
Most assets and liabilities in the DNB Boligkreditt's balance sheet are carried at amortised cost.   
 
Amortised cost is the historical cost of the asset or liability at initial recognition, adjusted for repayments of principal, amortisations based on the 
effective interest rate method and impairments. The value is not based on current market conditions, but rather accounted for based on the originally 
agreed terms, so in general there will be a difference between the amortised cost value and market value.  
 
The difference is mainly related to changes in interest rates and credit risk. Fair value includes both positive and negative value changes in interest- 
and credit risk while amortised cost is not adjusted for positive value changes and only to some extent adjusted for negative value changes through 
impairment.  
 
The table shows estimated fair values of items carried at amortised cost. Values are measured based on the valuation methods described in note 17.  

 

Fair value of financial instruments at amortised cost DNB Boligkreditt AS
Carrying Carrying

value Fair value value Fair value 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2010 
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions 2 698 489                       2 698 489               620 807                620 807                
Loans to customers 423 378 515                   423 378 515           373 579 644         373 579 644         
Total financial assets 426 077 004                   426 077 004           374 200 451         374 200 451         
Due to credit institutions 94 735 465                     94 735 465             94 306 638           94 306 638           
Debt securities issued 202 885 649                   200 572 150           146 577 173         146 213 176         
Subordinated loan capital 2 360 836                       2 364 563               3 089 705             3 037 999             
Total financial liabilities 299 981 950                   297 672 178           243 973 516         243 557 813         

 

 
For floating rate loans to customers, the interest rates and margins are changed when the market rates change. The customers have to be notified of 
all changes in advance of the changes being put into effect, so there is a short period of time where the terms of the loans diverge from market rates. 
However this delay in timing is considered to have an immaterial effect to the total value of the loans hence the carrying value of these loans are 
considered to be a relevant measure for fair value.  
 
Debt securities issued that are carried at amortised cost are subject to hedge accounting. The hedge relationships between the bonds and their 
designated cross currency interest rate swaps are considered to be effective and accounted for as fair value hedges. The amortised cost value is 
adjusted by the fair value change of the hedged risk. As the hedging is considered to change the terms related to interest and currency for the bonds to 
market terms at each reporting date, the carrying value in the balance sheet is considered being adjusted for changes in interest rates and currency. 
However, changes in credit risk are not accounted for. Credit spread values not accounted for are estimated to have a positive value of NOK 2 313.5 
million at year end (NOK 0.4 million in 2010).  
 
Subordinated loan capital is at floating interest rates. If measured at fair value, a negative effect of changes in credit risk of NOK 3.7 million would have 
been recorded.  
 
Due to credit institutions are mainly at floating interest rates. Amortised cost is considered not to diverge significantly from fair value. 
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Note 19 Remunerations 
 

DNB Group

Amounts in NOK

Fixed annual 
salary as at 

31. Dec. 2011

Paid 
remuneration

 in 2011
Paid salaries

 in 2011

Bonus earned 
in 2010 paid

 in 2011

Benefits
 in kind

 in 2011

Total 
remuneration

 in 2011
Loans as at

 31. Dec 2011
Accrued pension 

expenses

Present value of 
pension 

agreement
The Board of Directors
Bjørn Erik Næss 1)           3 392 500                       -         3 520 060         1 467 995            180 917           5 168 972          1 989 790           4 678 000         19 019 000 
Katrine Trovik           1 740 000                       -         1 796 862            555 714            152 846           2 505 423          5 765 729              571 987           2 297 413 
Rein Øsebak                         -           160 000                        -                        -                        -              160 000                9 812                         -                         - 
Elisabeth Ege                         -           160 000                        -                        -                        -              160 000          1 757 109                         -                         - 
Stein Ove Steffensen           1 730 000                       -         1 806 851            131 607            147 617           2 086 075          4 012 648              447 205           8 565 649 
Board of Directors, total 6 862 500 320 000 7 123 773 2 155 316 481 380 10 080 469 13 535 088 5 697 193 29 882 062

Chief Executive Officer           2 142 000                       -         2 200 108            364 250            147 456           2 711 813          4 662 800              772 250         13 320 164 
Supervisory Board, total           6 760 825             12 600         7 590 291       10 006 981            804 026         18 413 898          6 764 688           1 950 359         39 115 504 
Total 15 765 325 332 600 16 914 171 12 526 547 1 432 863 31 206 181 24 962 575 8 419 802 82 317 729

 
 

1) Bonus earned in 2011, to be paid in 2012, amounts to NOK 1.2 million. 
 
Loans to senior executives and board members are granted at general terms applicable to all of the Group's employees. 
 
Other information  
DNB Boligkreditt paid no remunerations to the Control Committee in 2011. See annual reports for 2010 for the DNB Bank Group and the DNB Group 
for information about remunerations etc. to the Control Committee in 2010. 
 
DNB Boligkreditt has no contractual obligations to give the chief executive officer, members of the board or others special compensation in case of 
changes in conditions of employment. Nor has the company contractual obligations to offer bonuses, profit sharing arrangements or options benefiting 
the chief executive officer, the Board of Directors or others. For 2011, all of the Group's employees will receive a bonus of  
NOK 18 000. The bonus will be paid in 2012. 

 
Remuneration to the statutory auditor 

DNB Boligkreditt AS
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Statutory audit 1) 572 334
Other certification services 1) 2) 2 012 1 068
Other services                        -                        - 
Total remuneration to the statutory auditor 2 584 1 402
 
1) All amounts are inclusive of VAT. 
2) Of this, the remuneration to the independent investigator, pursuant to Section 2-34 of the Financial Institutions Act, represents  

NOK 312 000. 
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Note 20 Related parties  
 

Transactions with related parties
DNB Boligkreditt AS

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2011 2010
Assets
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions 2 698 489         620 807            
Financial derivatives 23 980 579       12 079 717       
Other receivables -                       26 500              

Liabilities
Due to credit institutions 94 735 465       94 306 638       
Subordinated loan capital 2 360 836         3 089 705         
Financial derivatives 11 060 854       8 315 131         
Debt securities issued 107 800 000     123 100 000     
Other liabilities 45 638              92 861              

Income and expenses
Interest income 33 488              51 140              
Interest expenses 6 944 177         6 663 224         
Commissions payable 1 952               1 821               
Net gains on financial instrumenst at fair value 5 767 654         731 902            
Other income, fees 5 525               6 538               
Other expenses, fees 520 786            1 260 998         
Other operating income -                       -                       
Other operating expenses 618                  717                  

 
DNB Boligkreditt AS is a subsidiary within the DNB Group. During the year many transactions, mostly related to the ordinary course of business, take 
place between DNB Boligkreditt and other group entities. 
  
DNB Bank ASA 
DNB Bank ASA (the bank) is the parent of DNB Boligkreditt. As part of ordinary business transactions, a large number of banking transactions are 
entered into between DNB Boligkreditt and the bank, including loans, deposits and financial derivatives used in currency and interest rate risk 
management. All transactions are carried out at market terms and are regulated in the ”Agreement relating to transfer of loan portfolio between DNB 
Bank ASA and DNB Boligkreditt AS” (the transfer agreement) and the ”Contract concerning purchase of management services” (the management 
agreement). 
 
The transfer agreement regulates the transfer of loan portfolios qualifying as collateral for the issue of covered bonds. During 2011 portfolios of NOK 
30.1 billion (NOK 36.2 billion in 2010) were transferred from the bank to DNB Boligkreditt.  
 
Pursuant to the management agreement, DNB Boligkreditt purchases services from the bank, including administration, bank production, distribution, 
customer contact, IT operations, financial and liquidity management. DNB Boligkreditt pays an annual management fee for these services based on the 
lending volume under management and the achieved lending spreads. The management fee paid is recognised as “other expenses” in the statement 
of comprehensive income and amounted to NOK 508 million in 2011 (NOK 1 261 million in 2010). 
 
At year-end 2011, the bank had invested NOK 107.8 billion in covered bonds issued by DNB Boligkreditt.  
 
DNB Livforsikring ASA 
As part of the company's ordinary investment activity, DNB Livforsikring has subscribed for covered bonds issued by DNB Boligkreditt. At year-end 
2011, DNB Livforsikring’s holding of listed DNB Boligkreditt bonds was valued at NOK 5.1 billion (NOK 7.8 billion in 2010). 
 
DNB Næringskreditt AS 
DNB Næringskreditt has no employees and purchases administrative services from DNB Boligkreditt. The fee recieved for such services is recognised 
as “Other income” in the income statement and amounted to NOK 5.5 million for 2011 (NOK 6.6 million in 2010). 
 
Nordlandsbanken ASA 
Nordlandsbanken is also a subsidiary of DNB Bank ASA. DNB Boligkreditt has acquired residential mortgages from Nordlandsbanken. The transfer 
and management of mortgages are regulated in the "Agreement relating to transfer of loan portfolio between Nordlandsbanken ASA and DNB 
Boligkreditt AS" (the transfer agreement) and the "Contract concerning purchase of management services" (the servicing agreement).  
 
The transfer agreement regulates the transfer of loan portfolios qualifying as collateral for the issue of covered bonds. During the 2011 portfolios of 
NOK 6.7 billion (0 in 2010) were transferred from Nordlandsbanken to DNB Boligkreditt. 
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Note 20 Related parties (continued) 
Pursuant to the servicing agreement, DNB Boligkreditt purchases services from the bank, including administration, bank production, distribution, 
customer contact and IT operations. DNB Boligkreditt pays a monthly management fee for these services based on the lending volume under 
management and the achieved lending spread. The management fee paid is recognised as “other expenses” in the income statement and amounted to 
NOK 10.0 million for 2011. 
 
Group contributions 

During 2011, group contributions of NOK 1 200 million were paid out. Proposed group contribution for 2011 is set to NOK 1 000 million. 

 

 
Note 21 Contingencies and post balance sheet events 
DNB Boligkreditt is not involved in any legal actions. 
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Control Committee's Report 
 
 
 
To the Supervisory Board and the Annual General Meeting of DNB Boligkreditt AS 
 
The Control Committee has carried out supervision of DNB Boligkreditt AS in accordance with law and instructions laid down by the 
Supervisory Board. 
 
In connection with the closing of the accounts for the 2011 financial year, the Control Committee has examined the Director's Report, the 
annual accounts and the Auditor's Report for DNB Boligkreditt AS. 
 
The Committee finds that the Board of Directors gives an adequate description of the financial position of DNB Boligkreditt, and recommends 
the approval of the Director's Report and annual accounts for the 2011 financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Oslo, 20 March 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 Frode Hassel  Thorstein Øverland 
 (chairman)  (vice-chairman) 
 
 
 
 
 Svein Norvald Eriksen  Karl Olav Hovden  
 
 
 
 
 Svein Brustad  Merete Smith 
 (deputy)  (deputy) 
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Key figures 

DNB Boligkreditt AS

2011 2010

1. Return on equity, annualised (%) 1) 16.3 16.0

2. Core (Tier 1) capital ratio at end of period (%) 7.8 7.4
3. Capital adequacy ratio at end of period (%) 8.9 9.3
4. Core capital at end of period (NOK 1000) 14 835 967   11 843 335      
5. Risk-weighted volume at end of period (NOK 1000) 190 438 189 159 126 275    

6. Write-downs relative to net loans to customers, annualised 0.02 0.01

7. Net non-performing and impaired loans, per cent of net loans 0.14 0.14
8. Net non-performing and impaired loans 
    at end of period (NOK 1 000) 661 694        569 802           

9. Number of full-time positions at end of period 11                 14                    
 
Definitions  

1) Average equity is calculated on the basis of book value of equity. 
  



  

42 DNB Boligkreditt AS annual report 2011   

Governing bodies 
 
 
Supervisory Board 
 
Members 
Anita Roarsen, Oslo 
Tove Storrødvann, Oslo 
Jan Otto Lahn, Nøtterøy  
Jørn E. Pedersen, Oslo 
Eldbjørg Sture, Oslo 
Olav Løvstad, Kongsberg 
 
Deputies 
Helge Stray, Oslo 
Nils H. Bastiansen, Stabekk 
Ragnhild Martinsen, Bodø  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Control Committee 
 
Members 
Svein Norvald Eriksen, Oslo 
Karl Olav Hovden, Kolbotn 
Frode Hassel, Trondheim 
Thorstein Øverland, Oslo 
 
Deputies 
Svein Brustad, Hvalstad 
Merete Smith, Oslo 
 
 
Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Bjørn Erik Næss, Oslo  
Katrine Trovik, Bergen 
Elisabeth Ege, Eiksmarka 
Rein Øsebak, Tønsberg  
Stein Ove Steffensen, Bergen 
 
Deputy 
Reidar Bolme, Oslo 
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Contact information 
 
DNB ASA 
Organisation number: 981 276 957 

www.dnb.com 

 

DNB Bank ASA 
Organisation number: 984 851 006 

Mailing address: NO-0021 Oslo 

Visiting address: Stranden 21, 0250 Oslo 

www.dnb.no 

Tel: 03000 (from abroad: +47 915 03000) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Organisation number: 985 621 551 

 

Chief executive officer 
Øyvind Birkeland 

Tel: +47 950 59 700 

oyvind.birkeland@dnb.no 

 

Financial reporting 
Roar Sørensen 

Tel: +47 934 79 616 

roar.sorensen@dnb.no 

 

Rating/Funding 
Håkon Ryden Røsand 

Tel: +47 906 16 892 

hakon.ryden.rosand@dnb.no 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other sources of information 

 

Annual reports 
DNB Boligkreditt AS is part of the DNB Bank Group and the DNB Group. Annual reports for DNB Boligkreditt AS, the DNB Bank Group and the 
DNB Group are available on www.dnb.no. 

Quarterly publications 

Quarterly reports are available on www.dnb.no 
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